STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825

WEDNESDAY
5/30/18!

THURSDAY
5/31/18*

FRIDAY
6/1/18!

6/1/182

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

Los ANGELES TURF CLuUB, INC.
SANTA ANITA PARK

TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor
Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman
Honorable Madeline Auerbach, Vice Chairman
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member
Honorable Fred Maas, Member
Honorable Araceli Ruano, Member
Honorable Alex Solis, Member
Rick Baedeker, Executive Director
Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director
John McDonough, Chief Counsel
Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward

WEEK 8— FRIDAY, JUNE 1, 2018, THROUGH SUNDAY, JUNE 3, 2018.

DARK DAY ENTRIES
Steward Grant Baker was on duty to supervise entries for Saturday and adjudicate other
routine issues. A ten race program was carded.

DARK DAY ENTRIES
Steward Grant Baker was again available to oversee issues involving entries for Sunday and
program changes for Friday. Sunday’s entries closed with a nine race program.

FIGUEROA RULING
Apprentice HERIBERTO FIGUEROA admitted by telephone he violated the crop rule as
stated in the following ruling.

LATS RULING #189
Apprentice Jockey HERIBERTO FIGUEROA is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)*
for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more
than three times in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond - second offense;
first offense on May 24, 2018), during the ninth race at Santa Anita Park on May 28, 2018.

HANSON FORMAL HEARING CASE 185A0122

A complaint was filed by the CHRB against trainer RYAN HANSON for violation of CHRB
rules 1843 (a)(d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), 1844(f)(1) (Authorized
Medication), 1887 (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse) and 1843.1 (b) (Prohibited Drug
Substances). Present before the BOS, trainer Ryan Hanson, representing the CHRB,
Investigator Greg Icamen and court reporter Michelle Derieg recorded the proceedings.
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Mr. Hanson’s runner WONDERFUL LIE who finished eighth in the eighth race on April 13,
2018 at Santa Anita Park post race tested positive for the class four substance, category C
penalty Betamethasone (57 pg/ml). Mr. Hanson testified that his practicing veterinarian
Melinda Blue injected three joints six days prior to race day. The recommended withdrawal
of this medication is seven days. He stated Dr. Blue was aware of the day of the race in
which horse was to run and she was comfortable administering the medication on April 7,
2018. Decision to follow.

ACCIDENT INQUIRY NO CHANGE FIRST RACE 6 % dirt

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident at the 5
1/2 marker (6 1/2 furlong-dirt) that involved #3 CANDY CREW (H. Figueroa). After a review
and conversation with the Patrol Judge, it was apparent that apprentice Figueroa's foot
slipped out of the left iron, he lost his balance and fell to the ground. There were no other
horses involved and the race was made official. Mr. Figueroa was taken to first aid for
further evaluation and was removed from the remainder of his mounts. He will have to be
cleared by the track physician before riding again.

STEWARDS’ REVIEW SEVENTH RACE % dirt

Following the running of the race a Stewards’ review was conducted to study the start of
the race which involved #4 MAMA’S KID (F. Ceballos 4th) who turned its head as the
starting gate opened and was tardy to break. In a unanimous opinion there was no need
for an official inquiry, the horse caused its own problem.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1st race #3 CANDY CREW (Tr. J. Sadler) DNF-lost jockey. Minus Pool $1,116.54
2nd race No Changes; Refund $0

3rd race No Changes; Refund $8.00; Minus Pool $1,349.84

4th race #6 Ib PROSPECTING (Tr. P. Eurton) claimed by Tr. J. Martin

#8 KENTAN ROAD (Tr.J. Sadler) A. Espinoza replaced H. Figueroa (injured)
Refund $8.00

5th race #5 FINESS BERE (FR) (Tr. B. Baffert) Steward- enter back. Refund $485.58

6th race #4 UNAFFORDABLE U (Tr. R. Baltas) B. Pena replaced H. Figueroa (injured) CW
120. Refund $50.00

7th race #2 UNO TROUBLE MAKER (Tr. P. Miller) F. Prat replaced H. Figueroa (injured)

CW 12 - claimed by Tr. B. Spawr

#5 BAYTOWN JULIET (Tr. K. Nettles) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Grande

#7 PALACE PAYNTER (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. R. Saldana

#9 TwISTED ROSIE (Tr. J. Bonde) claimed by Tr. S. Knapp. Refund $486.94
8th race #8 MEDAGILA GOLD (Tr. C. Sise Jr.) A. Espinoza replaced H. Figueroa (injured)

Refund $1,673.80

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 3,128 $554,591.93
SCOTWinc 3,932 $1,301,477.17
Out of state + ADW N/A $5,103,766.97
Total 7,060 $6,959,836.07




SATURDAY
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WITHDRAWN FINANCIAL CASE # 18SA0153
After verification that owner NICHOLAS CAFARCHIA paid the debt owed to trainer Melissa
Saldana the financial complaint was withdrawn.

INQUIRY DISQUALIFICATION FIFTH RACE one mile turf

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an incident in mid
stretch that involved #1 LOOKING AT THELAKE (G. Stevens 6th) and #3 PROPER DRINK (A.
Quinonez 4th). After a review of the video angles and a report from the Patrol Judge in a
unanimous decision # 3 was disqualified from fourth position and placed sixth behind #1.
Approaching the 1/16 pole, #1 drifted inward causing #1 to take up sharply costing it a
placing. During the inquiry, the telephone to communicate with the jockeys was out of
order.

ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH 2-4-6-(3)-8-1-7-5
OFFICIAL ORDER OF FINISH 2-4-6-8-1-(3)-7-5

ACCIDENT INQUIRY NO CHANGE SEVENTH RACE 1 1/8 turf

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an accident
approaching the 1/16 marker. Involved in the inquiry were #3 WAYA ED (T. Pereira DNF), #5
HIT THE SEAM (G. Franco 4th) and #6 PSYCHO DAR (R. Fuentes 3rd). Approaching the 1/16
pole, in the unanimous opinion of the Stewards, while clear #5 drifted out slightly, #3 was
closing to its outside, stepped out and clipped the heel of #6 to its outside, #3 also
contributing to the incident. The Stewards could not blame #5 or #6 and the original order
of finish was made official. With the knowledge of no phone service, communication was
performed by using the winners’ circle security guard’s radio attached to his chest.

INQUIRY NO CHANGE TENTH RACE 6 % turf

Following the running of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review contact between #1
VENDING MACHINE (D. Sanchez 1st) and #8 TINA’S EXCHANGE (E. Maldonado 2nd) in the
late stretch. After conversation with both jockeys (security guard’s radio, no telephone) in a
unanimous decision the BOS felt the contact involved both horses and the original order of
finish was made official.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS
1st race No Changes; Refund $4,481.05
2nd race #1 ABOVE BOARD (Tr. S. Gonzalez) claimed by Tr. M. Glatt
#6 RPRETTYBOYFLOYD (Tr. D. Jacobson) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead
Refund $5,913.60
3rd race #1 FOR THE HUSTLE (Tr. B. Hadley) Steward- didn’t want to run
#5 SEATTLE ENCOUNTER (Tr. C. Treece) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead
#9 TRIO OF CHAMPIONS (Tr. J. Rodriguez) Veterinarian-unsound-Dr. Grande
Refund $399.00

4th race No Changes; Refund $0
5th race #6 ROAD TEST (Tr. J. Carava) T. Conner replaced C. Nakatani (sick)
6th race No Changes; Refund $378.77
7th race #3 WAYA ED (Tr. B. Korner) DNF- euthanized on track. Refund $959.95
8th race #1 THALIA (Tr. P. D’Amato) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande

#8 PAPRIKA (Tr. L. Powell) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead. Refund $7,238.52
9th race #2 MopoTISM (Tr. D. O’Neil) Steward-stake
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Refund $1,888.80; Minus Pool $42,317.72
10th race No Changes; Refund $0

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 9,487 $1,543,041.04
SCOTWinc 6,115 $2,302,420.01
Out of state + ADW N/A $7,773,471.78
Total 15,602 $11,618,932.83

HANSON RULING (Ref: 06-01-18?%)
MR. HANSON was eligible for and received the minimum recommended penalty listed in the
ruling below.

LATS RULING #191
Trainer RYAN HANSON, who started the horse WONDERFUL LIE, the eighth place finisher
in the eighth race at Santa Anita Park on April 13, 2018, is fined FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS
($500.00)* pursuant of California Horse Racing Board rule #1887(a) (Trainer to Insure
Condition of Horse) for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843 (a)(d)
(Medication, Drugs and Other Substances), #1843.1(b) (Prohibited Drug Substance) and
#1844(f)(1) (Authorized Medication - betamethasone [57 pg/ml] in excess of permitted level
of 10 pg/ml).

JOCKEY FILM REVIEW
VICTOR ESPINOZA appeared as directed to review a drift late in the stretch of the third race
on Friday. Mr. Espinoza admitted the drift got away from him. Warning.

EDWIN MALDONADO and DIEGO SANCHEZ met with the Stewards to review the tenth race
yesterday that involved an inquiry (ref 06-02-18%). After a discussion about both drifts by
the two jockeys, each received a warning.

KYLE FREY met with the Stewards and admitted he overused the crop in the second race
yesterday as stated in the following ruling.

LATS RULING #192
Jockey KYLE FREY is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of California
Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than three times in
succession without giving the horse a chance to respond — first offense in last 60 days),
during the second race at Santa Anita Park on June 2, 2018.

ALONSO QUINONEZ and his agent Nelson Arroyo came to the Stewards’ office to review his
ride in the fifth race yesterday that involved an inquiry, jockey objection and a
disqualification of his mount (ref 06-02-182). Mr. Quinonez stated he didn’t realize there
was a horse to his inside when he drifted inward and cut it off. In a unanimous decision he
was penalized in the following ruling.
LATS RULING #193
Jockey ALONSO QUINONEZ, who rode PROPER DRINK in the fifth race at Santa Anita Park
on June 2, 2018 is suspended for THREE (3) racing days (June 10, 14 and 15, 2018) for
failure to maintain a straight course in the stretch resulting in a disqualification from fourth to
fifth position. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699 (Riding

Rule — Careless Riding). Pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1766 (Designated
Races), the term of suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated races.

MATT GARCIA came to the BOS office to watch his crop use in the 3rd race yesterday. After
Mr. Garcia agreed he used the crop four consecutive times the following ruling was issued.
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LATS RULING #194
Jockey MATT GARCIA is fined ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00)* for violation of
California Horse Racing Board rule 1688 (b)(6) (Use of Riding Crop — more than three times
in succession without giving the horse a chance to respond), during the third race at Santa
Anita Park on June 2, 2018.

STEWARDS’ REVIEW

Following the running of the race the Stewards’ Review was announced to show the public
that soon after the start the saddle slipped dramatically on the Vladimir Cerin runner #8
VAN CORTLANDT (A. Espinoza 9th), no other participants were involved and the race was
made official.

DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS

1st race #2 BUNNY YOGURT (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead
#6 FILM ACTRESS (Tr. M.Cantrell) DNF-walked off. Refund $3,711.95

2nd race #1 GEMINI JOURNEY (Tr. B. Spawr) M. Pedroza replaced T. Pereira (injured)
#4 BALLERINA HEADLINE (Tr. J. Metz) claimed by Tr. S. Miyadi. Refund $0

3rd race No Changes; Refund $0; Minus Pool $32.45

4th race No Changes; Refund $0

5th race #3 GOLDEN IMAGE (Tr. D. Dunham) B. Pena replaced T. Pereira (injured)

6th race #10 CEe SAM’S GIRL (Tr. G. Papaprodromou) K. Frey replaced G. Stevens
(injured). Refund SO

7th race #2 UNAPOLOGETIC (Tr. B. Spawr) D. Van Dyke replaced T. Pereira (injured)

8th race #4 Coco KIsses (Tr.). Bond) F. Prat replaced G. Stevens (injured)

9th race #1 GREAT MA NERI (Tr. L. Ruiz) A. Quinonz replaced T. Pereira (injured)

#5 COUNCEL WOMEN (Tr. M. Chew) M. Pedroza replaced G. Stevens (injured)
Refund $32.50

DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE

On track 7,393 $1,256,802.55
SCOTWinc 5,513 $1,846,898.51
Out of state + ADW N/A $7,404,215.94
Total 12,906 $10,507,917.00

ATTENDANCE REPORT — The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

SANTA ANITA PARK - VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of: 5/28/18 - 6/3/18

Horses on Vet List 12
Horses off Vet List 12
Shock Wave Therapy 37
Fatalities 2

Medication 0



Attachments
BOS: KS:dw

SUMMARY

6/i718 6/526}t18 6/53u/n18 Week Meet
Accidents 1 1 0 2 14
Cal-Bred Races 0 3 4 7 120
Claims 4 1 1 6 317
Disqualifications 0 1 0 1 16
Inquiries 1 3 0 4 58
Refunds 4 7 2 13 544
Rulings 1 1 4 6 194
Voided Claims 0 0 0 0 37

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Sawyer, Steward

C. Scott Chaney, Steward

Grant W. Baker, Steward

Luis Jauregui, Steward



State of California
Jockey/Driver Accident Report
CHRB-201 (Rev. 2/14) CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT
Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-
track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of the jockeys’ duties. The investigation shall commence no later
than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously. Board Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes, includes drivers in this
requirement. Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockeys’ Guild
or California Harness Horsemen’s Association (CHHA); the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the
horse owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident.

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Tiago Pereira #315311

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Jay Em Ess Stable #267024

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: Brian Koriner #105117

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Waya Ed #513487

Race No.: 7

Date/time/location of accident: 6/2/2018 - 3:50 pm - Santa Anita Park

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any. Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident
Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ minutes in accordance
with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes.

Jockey Tiago Pereira was injured when his horse fell approaching the 1/6™ pole unseating him.

Mr. Pereira was transported to Huntington Memorial Hospital by Monrovia Fire Department.

Jockey/Driver condition: Body sore and took off his mounts the following day.

Horse condition: Euthanized.

Prepared by: Luis Jaurequi Distribution

e Jockeys’ Guild/ CHHA
- o Jockey/Driver
Signature: ¢ Racing Association
e Owner
06/03/2018 e Trainer

Date report completed:

Note: Attach original CHRB-201 form to
stewards’ minutes.




State of California
Jockey/Driver Accident Report
CHRB-201 (Rev. 2/14) CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

JOCKEY/DRIVER ACCIDENT REPORT
Business and Professions Code Section 19481.3(e) provides that the stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-
track accidents involving jockeys that occur during the performance of the jockeys’ duties. The investigation shall commence no later
than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously. Board Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes, includes drivers in this
requirement. Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the Jockeys’ Guild
or California Harness Horsemen’s Association (CHHA); the jockey/driver or his representative; the racing association; the
horse owner; and the trainer of the horse the jockey/driver was riding/driving at the time of the accident.

Name of jockey/driver & CHRB License No.: Heriberto Figueroa #326865

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No.: Hronis Racing #303313

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: John Sadler #070670

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Candy Crew #502243

Race No.: 1

Date/time/location of accident: 06/18/2018 - 12:30 pm — Santa Anita Park

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to jockey/driver, if any. Complete one Jockey/Driver Accident
Report for each jockey/driver involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’ minutes in accordance
with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes.

Apprentice Jockey Heriberto Figueroa lost his left stirrup during the race and fell off his horse. Mr. Figueroa
was taken to First Aid to be examined by the track physician.

Jockey/Driver condition: Sore, taken off remaining mounts.

Horse condition: No injuries reported.

Prepared by: Luis Jauregui

Distribution

e Jockeys’ Guild/ CHHA
o Jockey/Driver

Signature: e Racing Association
e Owner
06/02/2018 e Trainer

Date report completed:

Note: Attach original CHRB-201 form to
stewards’ minutes.




State of California
Training Accident Report
CHRB-201A (New 2/14) CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

TRAINING ACCIDENT REPORT
The stewards shall investigate and prepare a report regarding all on-track accidents involving exercise riders, or
employees in a jog cart or sulky not engaged in a race, that occur during the performance of their duties. The
investigation shall commence no later than the next live racing day and shall be completed expeditiously.
Upon completion of the report, it shall immediately be sent by facsimile or electronic mail to the exercise
rider/employee; the racing association; the horse owner; and the trainer responsible for the exercise
rider/employee involved in the accident.

Name of exercise rider/employee & CHRB License No.: Antolin Rubalcava #070808

Name of horse owner & CHRB License No: George Papaprodromou #270670

Name of trainer & CHRB License No.: George Papaprodromou #270670

Name of horse & Tattoo No.: Unnamed — Dam “If Not For You”, #118666

Date/time/location of accident: 05-31-18 - 7:50 a.m. - Santa Anita Park

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT

Include circumstances of accident, likely causes and the extent of injury to exercise rider/employee, if any. Complete one Training
Accident Report for each exercise rider/employee involved in an accident. A copy of each report shall be attached to the stewards’
minutes in accordance with Rule 1536, Stewards’ Minutes.

Exercise Rider Antolin Rubalcava was injured in the barn area when his horse reared up,

unseating him, and stepping on his helmet. Mr. Rubalcava was transported to Huntington

Memorial Hospital by Arcadia Fire Department.

Exercise Rider condition: Laceration over right eye.

Horse condition: No injuries reported.

Luis Jauregui
Prepared by:

Distribution
o Exercise Rider/Employee
¢ Racing Association

- e Owner
Signature: .
e Trainer
Note: Attach original CHRB-201A form to
06'1'2018 stewards’ minntes.

Date report completed:



NOTIFICATION INFORMATION FOR SERIOUS RACING
AND TRAINING ACCIDENTS/FATALITIES

RACING OR TRAINING LOCATION:
Santa Anita Park

DATE OF INCIDENT:
2 June 2018

RACE NUMBER:
7

NAME OF HORSE:
#3 WAYA ED

NAME OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER:
Tiago Pereira

CONDITION/STATUS OF HORSES:
Euthanized. Right hind — open tibial fracture.

CONDITION/STATUS OF JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (NOTE IF TAKEN TO THE HOSPITAL, WHAT IS THEIR
CONDITION)

Transported to Huntington Memorial Hospital for observation.

ACTIONS OF THE HORSE AND JOCKEY/RIDER/DRIVER: (HORSE FELL, JOCKEY PULLED UP, VANNED OFF,
ETC.)

#3 Waya Ed appeared to clip heels with a rival and then lose his hind end action.

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE INCIDENT: (EXPLAIN HOW THE ACCIDENT OCCURRED AND WHY)
#3 Waya was racing between and behind rivals when the accident occurred.

WAS THE HORSE CLAIMED?
No

WAS THE CLAIM VOIDED?
N/A

NAME OF THE TRAINER:
Brian Koriner

NAME OF THE OWNER:
Jay Em Ess Stable

TRACK SURFACE: (MAIN, TURF OR TRAINING TRACK)
Turf

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF INCIDENT: (E.G. QUARTER-POLE, FAR TURN, ETC.)
Sixteenth pole.

TYPE OF RACE/CLASS: (CLAIMING $5,000; ALLOWANCE; MAIDEN, ETC.)
Snow Chief Stakes

BASED ON THE PAST PERFORMANCES OF THE HORSE INDICATE ANYTHING NOTEWORTHY:
(DROP IN CLASS, ETC.)

No.

10






